OJAI BASIN GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT AGENCY Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting of April 28, 2022

The Regular Meeting April 28, 2022, of the Ojai Basin Groundwater Management Agency was called to order at 3:00 PM in the Council Chambers, Ojai City Hall, 401 S. Ventura Street, Ojai, CA 93023.

Attendees: Bob Daddi, Peter Thielke, William Weirick, Jim Finch, Chair Richard Hajas, and Clerk of the Board Roberta Barbie.

Also in attendance: Jordan Kear, Devin Pritchard (Dudek), and Peter Candy

- 1. Call to Order and Roll Call: 3:02 pm
- 2. Pledge of Allegiance: Led by Chair Hajas
- 3. Director Announcements/Reports/Comments:

Mutuals: None

Ojai Water Conservation District: None

City of Ojai: Bob Daddi reported the start of the Ojai Pipeline replacement project is getting closer.

Casitas Municipal Water District: Chair Hajas gave an adjudication update.

Community Facilities District Report: Council members, Weirick and Haney, Jordan Kear, and City Manager James Vega met with the Department of Water Resources to discuss the role of SGMA and the relationship between surface and groundwater rights.

- 4. **GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS:** None
- **5. BASIN STATUS REPORTS:** Jordan Kear reported the Basin conditions and flows from San Antonio Creek, Montgomery Creek, and Fox Creek.
- 6. PUBLIC COMMENTS ON ITEMS NOT APPEARING ON THE AGENDA:
 None
- 7. ACTION ITEMS:
 - **a. Update on Groundwater Sustainability Plan Activity** Devin Pritchard (Dudek) updated the Board on GSP activities for April 2022.

b. Well Owners Payments Update

Chair Hajas stated an aging well report will be created to keep track of well status and payments owed.

c. Treasurer's Report for March 2022

Thielke motioned to approve; Weirick seconded. Roll call vote

Ayes: Daddi, Finch, Weirick, Thielke, Chair Hajas

Noes: None

8. ADJOURNMENT:

The meeting was adjourned at 3:46 pm. The next regular scheduled meeting will be May 26, 2022, at 3:00 p.m. in the Council Chamber in Ojai City Hall, 401 S. Ventura Street, Ojai.

ATTEST: